of certain financial accounts of the acquired company may differ from those of CB&I. The unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements assume the acquisition is financed with a combination of cash, borrowings under our
credit facility and new term debt. We are, however, evaluating the option of a public offering of common stock to
repay a portion of borrowings, which is not reflected in the pro forma results. The unaudited pro forma combined
financial information, including the notes thereto, is qualified in its entirety by reference to, and should be read in
conjunction with, the historical consolidated financial statements of Lummus Global included elsewhere in this proxy
statement and in CB&I�s Form 10-K filed with the Securities Exchange Commission on March 1, 2007 and Form 10-Q
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 2, 2007.

46

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

Chicago Bridge & Iron Company N.V. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

Pro Forma Pro Forma
CB&I Lummus Adjustments Combined

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue $ 3,125,307 $ 988,362 $ � $ 4,113,669
Cost of revenue (2,843,554) (931,662) � (3,775,216)

Gross profit 281,753 56,700 � 338,453
Selling and administrative expenses (133,769) (109,456) (2,000)(a) (245,225)
Intangibles amortization (1,572) (3,733) (21,267)(b) (26,572)
Earnings of investees accounted for by the
equity method � 11,731 � 11,731
Other operating loss, net (773) 1,163 � 390

Income (loss) from operations 145,639 (43,595) (23,267) 78,777
Interest expense (4,751) (37,067) (4,183)(c) (46,001)
Interest income 20,420 5,947 (24,197)(d) 2,170

Income (loss) before taxes and minority
interest 161,308 (74,715) (51,647) 34,946
Income tax expense (38,127) (4,638) 47,370(e) 4,605

Income (loss) before minority interest 123,181 (79,353) (4,277) 39,551
Minority interest in income (6,213) (620) � (6,833)

Net income (loss) $ 116,968 $ (79,973) $ (4,277) $ 32,718

Net income per share
Basic $ 1.21 $ 0.34
Diluted $ 1.19 $ 0.33

47

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 92

Table of Contents

Chicago Bridge & Iron Company N.V. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Pro Forma Pro Forma
CB&I Lummus Adjustments Combined

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue $ 1,868,672 $ 504,320 $ � $ 2,372,992
Cost of revenue (1,723,174) (401,698) � (2,124,872)

Gross profit 145,498 102,622 � 248,120
Selling and administrative expenses (68,509) (54,324) (1,000)(a) (123,833)
Intangibles amortization (264) (739) (11,761)(b) (12,764)
Earnings of investees accounted for by the
equity method � 8,476 � 8,476
Other operating income/(loss), net 191 (1,165) � (974)

Income from operations 76,916 54,870 (12,761) 119,025
Interest expense (1,995) (17,469) 6,219(c) (13,245)
Interest income 16,122 4,962 (20,337)(d) 747

Income before taxes and minority interest 91,043 42,363 (26,879) 106,527
Income tax expense (25,491) (8,240) 3,668(e) (30,063)

Income before minority interest 65,552 34,123 (23,211) 76,464
Minority interest in income (2,841) (1,267) � (4,108)

Net income $ 62,711 $ 32,856 $ (23,211) $ 72,356

Net income per share
Basic $ 0.66 $ 0.76
Diluted $ 0.65 $ 0.75

(a) To record additional estimated depreciation expense for a property, plant and equipment fair value adjustment of
$10,000 with average depreciable lives of five years, based upon preliminary valuation information.

(b) Based on preliminary valuation information, the acquired identifiable intangibles are estimated to have a fair
value of approximately $300,000 and estimated average economic lives ranging from 3 to 20 years. The
pro forma adjustments reflect the incremental amortization to bring the Lummus Global amortization to a total

[…]

� Draw on revolving credit facility of $100,000 with associated interest expense at 7.5%;

� New term debt of $200,000 with associated interest expense at 7.5%.

For 2006:

� Draw on revolving credit facility of $350,000 with associated interest expense at 7.5%;

� New term debt of $200,000 with associated interest expense at 7.5%.

(d) To eliminate the historical interest income of Lummus Global and reflect the loss of interest income from an
assumed cash portion of purchase price of $615,000 for 2007 and $365,000 for 2006, both at 5%. The assumed
cash portion of the purchase price differs for each period as a result of differences in available cash at the
beginning of each period.

(e) To reflect the tax effect of the above noted adjustments at the United States statutory rate of 35% and tax effect
the historical results of Lummus Global at an estimated 33% effective tax rate.

48

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

Chicago Bridge & Iron Company N.V. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2007

Pro Forma Pro Forma
CB&I Lummus Adjustments Combined

(Amounts in thousands)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 661,253 $ 64,275 $ (615,000)(a) $ 110,528
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts 504,168 213,774 717,942
Contracts in progress with costs and estimated
earnings exceeding related progress billings 184,200 498,390 682,590
Other current assets 96,206 27,974 124,180

Total current assets 1,445,827 804,413 (615,000) 1,635,240

Investments � 92,073 92,073
Property and equipment 222,501 10,071 9,929(c) 242,501
Goodwill 228,648 211,232 509,322(d) 949,202
Other intangibles, net of accumulated
amortization 25,826 20,951 279,049(d) 325,826
Other non-current assets 34,838 23,457 58,295

Total assets $ 1,957,640 $ 1,162,197 $ 183,300 $ 3,303,137

Liabilities
Net Affiliate balance $ � $ 324,225 $ (324,225)(b) $ �
Current maturity of long-term debt 25,203 159 100,000(a) 125,362
Accounts payable 427,839 140,991 568,830
Accrued liabilities 117,143 649,994 (17,600)(b) 749,537
Contracts in progress with progress billings
exceeding related costs and estimated earnings 680,554 176,356 856,910
Income taxes payable 50 � 50

Total current liabilities 1,250,789 1,291,725 (241,825) 2,300,689

Long-term debt � 141 200,000(a) 200,141
Other non-current liabilities 99,732 89,076 188,808
Deferred income taxes 6,244 5,956 12,200
Minority interest in subsidiaries 8,432 424 8,856

Total liabilities 1,365,197 1,387,322 (41,825) 2,710,694

Commitments and contingencies � �
Shareholders� Equity

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 95

Common stock 1,154 � 1,154
Additional paid-in capital 350,489 � 350,489
Retained earnings 345,625 (138,531) 138,531(e) 345,625
Stock held in Trust (21,889) � (21,889)
Treasury stock, at cost (77,110) � (77,110)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,826) (86,594) 86,594(e) (5,826)

Total shareholders� equity 592,443 (225,125) 225,125 592,443

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,957,640 $ 1,162,197 $ 183,300 $ 3,303,137

49

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form DEFM14A